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Shire of Denmark 

PO Box 183 

Denmark WA 6333 

 

By email to: enquiries@denmark.wa.gov.au and planner3@denmark.wa.gov.au 

 

Attention: Mr Jon Creedon, Senior Town Planner 

 

Dear Jon, 

 

Re: Lot 65 Plan 23286, Myers Road Denmark 
 

Thank you for meeting with us on Monday 25 July to discuss the unapproved buildings constructed on 

Lot 65 Plan 23286, Myers Road Denmark. This letter is to follow up that discussion and formally 

document our concerns. 

 

We are the owners of  which is adjacent to Lot 65. Our concerns include the 

following: 

1. The buildings were not approved by the Shire of Denmark; and there was not an opportunity 

to comment before construction. 

2. Visual amenity and non-compliance with the requirement to be ‘sympathetic to the existing 

landscaping element in terms of location, scale, building materials or colour’. 

3. Inconsistency with the setback requirements. 

4. Clearing of native vegetation in the Tree Preservation Area without approval. This clearing was 

outside the building envelope. 

We would like the buildings to be removed. Retrospective approval should not be granted simply 

because the buildings are already there.  

We were aware of the planning requirements before purchasing our property (with settlement 

occurring on 18 July 2016); and had a reasonable expectation these requirements would be followed.  

Our detailed concerns and figures are provided in Attachments 1 and 2. We would appreciate an 

opportunity to discuss this further; and request an opportunity to comment on the application for 

planning approval. 

 

 

31 July 2016 
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Attachment 1 Detailed concerns relating to the points above 
 

1. Unapproved works and no consultation 

The building works are not approved by Council. There was no consultation with the neighbouring 

property owners prior to construction. The development of the site is now at an advanced stage, with 

two buildings in place and power connected.    

2. Visual amenity  

The buildings do not meet the requirements of the Shire of Denmark Town Planning Scheme No. 3 

(Department of Planning 2015). Specifically, they do not meet the provisions of Clause (viii) for the 

Myers Road Special Rural Zone in Appendix VI Special Rural Zone1.  

 

The buildings are demountable structures universally regarded as mining or industrial buildings, not 

agricultural or residential. They are ‘mining dongas’ and do not belong in a rural residential landscape. 

They fail compliance with Clause (viii)(a), as they are not “sympathetic to the existing landscaping 

elements (namely landform and vegetation) in terms of their location, scale, building materials and 

colour” (Department of Planning 2015).  

 

The buildings are highly obtrusive, not only from our perspective as immediate neighbours, but also 

from the street due to the prominent position the buildings occupy. (Figures 1 to 3 and 5).  

 

Dongas are not being used as temporary or permanent accommodation in other parts of Denmark, 

and should not be approved in a well-regulated special rural zone, such as Myers Road.  

 

The stark colour of the buildings is not consistent with: 

• Clauses (viii)(a)and (b) for the Myers Road Special Rural Zone in Appendix VI Special Rural Zone 

of the Shire of Denmark Town Planning Scheme No. 3 (Department of Planning 2015); and 

• Information Sheet: Colour Requirements (Shire of Denmark, undated).  

3. Inconsistency with the minimum setback requirements and building envelope 

The unapproved buildings and proposed effluent disposal system do not comply with the minimum 

setback requirement of 20 metres (m) under the: 

• Shire of Denmark Town Planning Scheme No. 3 (Department of Planning 2015), specifically 

Section 5.1 Development Standards; and clauses (iv) and (v)(a) and (b) for the Myers Road 

Special Rural Zone in Appendix VI Special Rural Zone; and 

• Town Planning Scheme Policy No 5: Outbuildings (Shire of Denmark 2014).  

 

The buildings are located in the middle of the designated building envelope, and occupy most of the 

available space in the building envelope. This will cause the effluent disposal system to be located 

outside the building envelope and within the 20 m setback. If better use was made of the building 

envelope this would not be an issue. 

 

                                                           
1 Point 21 Myers Road Special Rural Zone, Lot 422 Myers Road, Denmark. 



The buildings on Lot 65 are approximately 10m from our common boundary at the closest point. We 

are concerned the effluent disposal system could be even closer. Refer to Section 6 ‘Location of septic 

tanks and leach drains’, below.  

 

There is currently a total separation of approximately 20 metres between our existing shed/temporary 

accommodation and the buildings on Lot 65 (Figures 3, 4 and 6)2. The proposed septic tanks and leach 

drains will be very close to our shed/temporary accommodation.  

4. Building size exceeds the maximum allowable area for outbuildings  

At present the intended use of the unapproved buildings is not clear. If the owners intend to use the 

buildings as outbuildings or temporary accommodation (with an adjoining skillion) the buildings will 

occupy an area greater than the 150m2 per lot maximum cumulative area allowed for outbuildings 

under Section 5.3 of Town Planning Scheme Policy No. 13.4: Outbuildings (Shire of Denmark 2014). 

5. Clearing of vegetation in the Tree Preservation Area (outside the building 
envelope)  

The clearing of native vegetation within the Tree Preservation Zone does not comply with the Shire of 

Denmark Town Planning Scheme No. 3 (Department of Planning 2015). Specifically, it does not comply 

with clauses (v)(b) and (vi) for the Myers Road Special Rural Zone in Appendix VI Special Rural Zone. 

Refer to Figure 5.  

 

The owners have also stated an intent to clear the valuable understorey in the Tree Preservation Zone. 

Could the owners please be advised this is not consistent with clause (v)(b), which protects ‘indigenous 

trees and substantial vegetation’? 

 

Point 45 of the Denmark Local Planning Strategy (Shire of Denmark 2011) states that “Council will 

continue to require planning applications for clearing of remnant vegetation over 5000 m2”. Could the 

owners please be advised about this requirement?  

 

We would appreciate an opportunity to be consulted about any further clearing on Lot 65. We are 

concerned the clearing of understorey may introduce weeds into our adjoining bushland (e.g. if 

clearing of understorey occurs near the firebreak). Weed invasion is a concern because our property 

and Lot 65 were both burned very recently (in Autumn 2016); and the regrowth is susceptible to weed 

invasion. This burning was undertaken by the owners of Lot 65 without approval from the previous 

owners of our property.  

6. Location of septic tanks and leach drains 

The proposed effluent disposal system does not comply with the Shire of Denmark Town Planning 

Scheme No. 3 (Department of Planning 2015). Specifically, it does not comply with Section 5.1 

Development Standards3; or clauses (iv) and (v)(a) and (b) for the Myers Road Special Rural Zone in 

Appendix VI Special Rural Zone. 

 

In a discussion on site on Monday 25 July, the owners indicated the position of the effluent disposal 

system will be between the buildings and our common boundary, a distance of 6 to 10 metres from 

                                                           
2 Our existing shed/ temporary accommodation is less than 10m from the boundary. It was developed by 

the previous owners of our property with approval from Council. There was consultation with neighbours, 

and agreement from neighbours. 

3 See also Section 3 ‘Inconsistency with minimum setbacks and building envelope’, above. 



the boundary; and much less than the 20m minimum required. These distances are rough estimates 

and would need to be confirmed via a detailed plan.  

 

We are concerned that a standard septic tank and leach drain will not perform adequately in this small 

amount of space; and that effluent leachate will flow along the soil/ clay laterite interface, emerging 

in the embankment adjacent to our shed/temporary accommodation. This mechanism is already 

observed for the natural seepage of percolated rainwater, and the additional load of effluent would 

both increase the rate of seepage and reduce the quality of water emerging from the slope onto our 

pad, with potential health impacts (Figures 6 to 9).  

 

Any proposed effluent disposal system would not conform to minimum setback requirements. A land 

capability assessment by an independent expert is required to facilitate a fully-informed design. We 

would like this to include investigation of an alternative site, which is further from our shed/temporary 

building. 

 

See also Section 3 ‘Inconsistency with minimum setbacks and building envelope’, above. 

7. Stated purpose of the buildings  

The development lacks a coherent well thought-out plan and obvious land-use objective. In a 

conversation on Monday 25 July, the owners of Lot 65 described the buildings as temporary and then 

as permanent. There are obvious conflicts in this. If they are temporary structures, then the obvious 

question is “why do they occupy the middle of the building envelope?”  

 

The owners also mentioned they may wish to use the buildings to operate a business and laboratory. 

This raises our significant concerns regarding the long-term intent for these buildings; and whether 

the owners intend for them to become permanent. Similarly, we are concerned they may sell the 

property with these ‘temporary’ buildings still on them. We do not support temporary approval of 

these buildings. If temporary approval is granted, how may we be assured the buildings will be 

removed? 

8. Personal and financial impact and concern about ongoing negotiations 

We were aware of the planning requirements before purchasing our property (with settlement 

occurring on Monday 18 July 2016); and had a reasonable expectation these requirements would be 

followed.  

 

We’ve applied to join Land for Wildlife and we are looking forward to protecting, restoring and 

managing our native vegetation, and being part of the local Denmark community.  

 

We were shocked to see the starkly obtrusive buildings on Lot 65, which are not sympathetic to the 

landscape. We are disappointed with the lack of respect with which our new neighbours have treated 

the environment and surrounding landowners; and the lack of regard for the planning processes of 

the Shire of Denmark.  Planning guidelines, tree preservation rules and the building approval process 

all appear to be a nuisance to be ignored. We are concerned this philosophy will govern their ongoing 

development and future use of the land. This may result in ongoing impacts to neighbours, resulting 

in neighbourhood tension and devaluing of the subdivision.  

 

We may not have purchased our property if we had known about the nature of the construction next 

door and its direct impacts. We would have opposed the buildings if we had been given an opportunity 

to comment. On this basis, the planning guidelines should still be adhered to; and retrospective 

approval should not be granted simply because the buildings are already there. The buildings threaten 

the value of our substantial and very recent investment, and the value of all properties in the vicinity.  



 

We understand the difficulty the owners face with building in a tight building envelope. However, their 

non-consultative approach has resulted in worse outcomes for all concerned. A more consultative and 

considered approach by the owners would lead to a more favourable outcome, in terms of 

environmental impacts, aesthetics and property values, both for themselves and for the neighbouring 

properties.   
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Attachment 2: Figures  

 

 

Figure 1. View of the unapproved and non-compliant buildings from Myers Road. The photo also 

demonstrates proximity to our land. The mulch from a newly-felled karri tree is under the blue tarp. 

It is on our land (without permission). 

 

 

Figure 2. View of the unapproved buildings from Myers Road. Note our shed for comparison. Our 

shed is barely visible in the background at the left hand side of the photo. 



 

 

 

Figure 3. View of the unapproved buildings from our side boundary. 

 

 

 

Figure 4. Panoramic view of the unapproved buildings from our side boundary. Note proximity of 

buildings. 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Figure 5. Clearing of vegetation from within the Tree Preservation Zone. Includes a mature Karri 

tree (>1m diameter). 

 

 
 Figure 6. View showing cut slope or embankment adjacent to our shed/ temporary 

accommodation. Note setback distances. 

 



 
Figure 7. Embankment showing existing seepage between soil and clay layers. There is a risk of 

increased seepage should septics and leach drains be installed adjacent to the boundary. 

 

 
Figure 8. Example of seepage at the contact between soil and clay laterite layers on a roadside 

embankment. This is a different property. 

 



 
Figure 9. Example of algal growth (green slime) from seepage water loaded with nutrient. The 

photo is taken on a different property. The nutrients in this case are from fertilised pasture. Water 

quality may be worse from septic leach drains. 



 
 

SITE VISIT RECORD FORM 
 

Subject Site:  No. 120 (Lot 65) Myers Road, Shadforth WA 6333 
 
Date(s):  20 July 2016, 8 August 2016, 7 September 2016 
 
By Whom: Senior Town Planner Jon Creedon 
 
File Ref: A3643 
 
 

View from Myers Road facing north-east  
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View from Myers Road facing north.  
 

View from inside the property facing north-west. Outbuilding on adjoining property 
visible to the left. 
 
 
 
 
 



View of the transportable ‘donga’ structures facing north/north-east. 
 

View from south-western corner of property. 



Evidence of recent tree felling on the property. Tree Preservation Area visible in the 
background. Photograph taken facing east from the cleared area in front of the 
transportable structures.  



 Myers Road Special Rural Zone – Predominant Development Style   
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